

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Federal Trade Commission,

Plaintiff,

v.

First Consumers, LLC, *et al.*

Defendants.

Civ. Action No. 2:14-cv-01608-GAM

FILED ELECTRONICALLY

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF FTC'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AGAINST DEFENDANT ARI TIETOLMAN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS 1

I. Defendant Ari Tietolman 1

II. Procedural History 2

III. Tietolman’s Business Practices..... 3

 A. Tietolman’s Telemarketers Lied to Consumers to Obtain Consumers’ Bank
 Account Information. 3

 i. Tietolman Targeted Elderly Consumers..... 4

 ii. Tietolman Used Telemarketing Scripts to Direct His Telemarketers. 4

 iii. Telemarketers Claimed to Offer Prescription Drug and Fraud Monitoring
 Services..... 5

 iv. Telemarketers Sometimes Sought Consumers’ Bank Information Without
 Offering Services for Sale. 6

 v. Tietolman’s Sole Goal Was to Obtain Consumers’ Bank Account Information. . 7

 vi. The Representations Telemarketers Used to Obtain Consumers’ Bank
 Information Were False..... 8

 vii. Tietolman’s Own “Verification” Scripts Demonstrated that His Representations
 Were False. 9

 B. Tietolman’s Operation Debited Millions from Consumers’ Accounts Without
 Authorization..... 10

 i. Tietolman Used Front Companies to Debit Consumers’ Accounts. 11

 ii. Tietolman’s Front Companies Incurred Massive Return Rates. 12

 iii. Tietolman’s Return Rates Greatly Exceeded Industry Norms. 12

 iv. Tietolman’s Return Rates, Banking History, and Consumer Testimony
 Demonstrate that His Operation Debited Consumers Without Authorization. ... 14

 C. Tietolman’s Unauthorized Debits Caused Nearly \$11 Million in Consumer
 Harm. 15

IV.	Tietolman’s Role.....	16
A.	Tietolman Directed and Controlled the Deceptive Scheme.	16
B.	Tietolman Actively Participated in the Deceptive Scheme.	18
C.	Tietolman Knew that His Scheme Generated High Returns.	19
D.	Tietolman Knew Consumers Complained that His Scheme’s Charges Were Not Authorized and that His Telemarketing Pitches Were Deceptive.	20
	ARGUMENT	21
I.	As Alleged in Counts I and II of the FTC’s Complaint, Tietolman’s Operation Violated Section 5 of the FTC Act by Deceiving Consumers to Obtain Their Account Information.	23
A.	Tietolman Made Misrepresentations Through His Telemarketers.	23
B.	Tietolman’s Misrepresentations Were Material.	25
C.	Tietolman’s “Verification” Scripts Did Not Cure His Deception.	26
II.	As Alleged in Count III of the FTC’s Complaint, Tietolman’s Operation Violated Section 5 of the FTC Act By Unfairly Debiting Consumers’ Accounts without Authorization.	27
III.	As Alleged in Counts IV through VIII of the FTC’s Complaint, Tietolman’s Operation Violated Several Provisions of the Telemarketing Sales Rule.	29
IV.	The Proposed Injunctive Relief is Appropriate.	31
A.	Tietolman is Individually Liable for Injunctive Relief.....	31
B.	Permanent Injunctive Relief is Necessary to Protect Consumers.	32
V.	The Proposed Monetary Relief is Appropriate.	35
A.	Tietolman is Liable for the Harm He Caused Consumers.....	35
B.	The Appropriate Monetary Relief is the Full Amount of Harm to Consumers..	36
	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Fin. Servs. Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	28
<i>Beneficial Corp. v. FTC</i> , 542 F.2d 611 (3d Cir. 1976)	26
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	21
<i>CFTC v. Am. Metals Exch. Corp.</i> , 693 F. Supp. 168 (D.N.J. 1988).....	32
<i>CFTC v. Hunt</i> , 591 F.2d 1211 (7th Cir. 1979).....	32
<i>El v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 479 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2007)	22
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989).....	31, 35, 37
<i>FTC v. Bay Area Bus. Council, Inc.</i> , No. 02-5762 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 16, 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 423 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2005).....	34
<i>FTC v. BlueHippo Funding, LLC</i> , 762 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2014)	37
<i>FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive</i> , 380 U.S. 374 (1965)	33
<i>FTC v. Crescent Publ'g Grp.</i> , 129 F. Supp. 2d 311 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	28, 29
<i>FTC v. Davison Assocs.</i> , 431 F. Supp. 2d 548 (W.D. Pa. 2006)	25, 26, 32
<i>FTC v. Febre</i> , 128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997).....	35, 36
<i>FTC v. Figgie Int'l, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993).....	37
<i>FTC v. Freecom Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005).....	25, 35
<i>FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996)	36
<i>FTC v. Gill</i> , 71 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (C.D. Cal. 1999) <i>aff'd</i> , 265 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2001)	33
<i>FTC v. Grant Connect, LLC</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (D. Nev. 2011).....	33
<i>FTC v. Hope for Car Owners, LLC</i> , 2:12-cv-778-GEB-EFB, 2013 WL 322895 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2013)	35
<i>FTC v. Inc21.com Corp.</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 975 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	28, 29
<i>FTC v. Ivy Capital, Inc.</i> , No. 11-283 JCM GWF, 2013 WL 1224613 (D. Nev. Mar. 26, 2013) .	34
<i>FTC v. John Beck Amazing Profits, LLC</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	33
<i>FTC v. Kennedy</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 714 (S.D. Tex. 2008)	28, 29
<i>FTC v. Kuykendall</i> , 371 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2004)	37
<i>FTC v. Magazine Solutions, LLC</i> , 432 F. App'x 155 (3d Cir. 2011)	35
<i>FTC v. Magazine Solutions, LLC</i> , No. 7-692 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 1, 2008) <i>aff'd</i> , 432 F. App'x 155 (3d Cir. 2011).....	31

FTC v. Neiswonger, 494 F. Supp. 2d 1067 (E.D. Mo. 2007) 33

FTC v. Neovi, Inc., No. 06- 1952, 2009 WL 56139 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2009)..... 29

FTC v. NHS Sys., Inc., 936 F. Supp. 2d 520 (E.D. Pa. 2013)..... passim

FTC v. Pantron I Corp., 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 28, 35, 36

FTC v. Security Rare Coin & Bullion Corp., 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991)..... 37

FTC v. U.S. Sales Corp., 785 F. Supp. 737 (N.D. Ill. 1992) 35

FTC v. Wells, 385 F. App’x 712 (9th Cir. 2010) 28

FTC v. Windward Mktg., Inc., No. 96-615F, 1997 WL 33642380 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 1997)..... 28

FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers, Inc., 861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 23

Gammino v. Cellco P’ship, 527 F. Supp. 2d 395 (E.D. Pa. 2007)..... 21

In re Cliffdale Assocs., Inc., 103 F.T.C. 110 (1984)..... 27

In re Nat’l Credit Mgmt. Grp., 21 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 1998) 26

In re Thompson Medical Co., 104 F.T.C. 648 (1984) 25

Int’l Harvester Co., 104 F.T.C. 949 (1984)..... 27

Kraft, Inc. v. FTC, 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 25

McGregor v. Chierico, 206 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 37

NLRB v. Express Publ’g Co., 312 U.S. 426 (1941)..... 33

Sears, Roebuck and Co. v. FTC, 676 F.2d 385 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 32

SEC v. Bonastia, 614 F.2d 908 (3d Cir. 1980) 32

Steele v. Aramark Corp., 535 F. App’x 137 (3d Cir. July 18, 2013)..... 22

SuperMedia LLC v. Morley, No. 13-cv-176, 2014 WL 5023386 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 8, 2014) 22

United States v. W.T. Grant Co., 345 U.S. 629 (1953)..... 32

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 45..... 1, 27, 30

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) 31

15 U.S.C. § 57a(d)(3)..... 30

15 U.S.C. § 6102(c) 30

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 36(a)(3)..... 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 21

Telemarketing Sales Rule, 16 C.F.R. § 310..... 1, 29, 30
